

92014

# INFLUENCER FRIZZABOMBE SPA



Fabbricato e importato da:  
Manufactured and imported by  
Fabricado e importado por:  
Fabricado e importado por:  
Fabriqué et importé par:  
Hergestellt und importiert von:



NICE SRL  
a Salgari 10, 41123 Modena – Ita

## EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

**Identification No.** 284/18

**Company Name :**

NICE srl - Via Salgari,10 - 41123 Modena (MO) - Italy

**Declares under its responsibility that the product :**

LABORATORIO DELLE FRIZZABOMBE cod. 02130



**The subject of the declaration is in conformity with the relevant community harmonization legislation:**

Directive 2009/48/EC Safety of Toys

**Reference to the relevant harmonized standards used or reference to the specifications for which conformity is declared :**

EN 71-1:2014 - EN 71-2:2011+A1:2014 - EN 71-3:2013+A1:2014 EC Regulation 1907/2006 Annex XVII (Total Cadmium, Phthalates, Pah, Benzene) Microbiological Analysis, EN 71-13:2014, Allergenic Fragrances

**Additional information:**

--

**Signed for and on behalf of:** NICE srl

**Place and date of issue:** Modena 02.07.2018

**Name, last name and function:** Legal representant Marco Gianasi

**NICE SRL**  
Via Salgari n. 10 - 41123 MODENA  
P.IVA/C.F.: 02326080369  
REA MO-281775  
Tel. 059.330985 - Fax 059.825977





I) Fabbricato e importato da: Nice S.r.l., Via E. Salgari 10 - 41123 Modena - Italy. info@nicegroup.it Si raccomanda di conservare il nostro indirizzo per qualsiasi informazione. I colori e i dettagli del contenuto possono variare da quanto illustrato. ATTENZIONE! Non adatto ai bambini di età inferiore ai 3 anni in quanto contiene piccole parti che potrebbero essere ingerite. Rischio di soffocamento. Per la sicurezza del bambino eliminare le parti utilizzate per fissare il contenuto dell'imballo. Conservare l'imballo per futura referenza in quanto contiene informazioni importanti. Utilizzare sotto la diretta sorveglianza di un adulto, un errato utilizzo del giocopuò essere causato pericolo. Prima di iniziare il gioco, leggere le istruzioni di uso e manutenzione. Seguirle e conservarle. La mancata osservanza può esporre a pericolo. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini molto piccoli. ATTENZIONE! Adatto per bambini dai 5 anni di età e oltre. Made in China. Printed in China.

GB) Manufactured & imported by: Nice S.r.l., Via E. Salgari 10 - 41123 Modena - Italy. info@nicegroup.it Please retain company details for further reference. Colours and contents may vary from those shown. WARNING! Not suitable for children under 3 years because of small parts. Choking hazard. For the child's safety please remove the parts used to fix the contents. The packaging contains important information. Please keep for future reference. Only use under direct supervision of an adult, incorrect use can be dangerous. Read carefully instructions for use and maintenance before starting. Retain them. Failure to comply can expose to danger. Keep out of young children's reach. WARNING! Only for children 5 years and over. Made in China. Printed in China.

E) Fabricado y importado por: Nice S.r.l., Via Salgari 10 - 41123 Modena - Italy. info@nicegroup.it Se recomienda conservar nuestra dirección para cualquier información. Los colores y los detalles del contenido pueden variar con respecto a lo ilustrado. ¡ATENCIÓN! No adecuado para niños de edad inferior a 3 años, a causa de pequeñas piezas que podrían ser ingeridas. Peligro de asfixia. Para la seguridad del niño, elimine las partes utilizadas para fijar el contenido del embalaje. Conserve el embalaje para futuras referencias, ya que contiene información importante. Utilizar bajo la vigilancia de un adulto, un uso erróneo del juego puede ser causa de peligro. Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones de uso y mantenimiento antes de comenzar. Retenerlas. El incumplimiento puede exponer al peligro. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños muy pequeños. ¡ATENCIÓN! Adecuado para niños mayores de 5 años. Fabricado en China. Impreso en China.

FR) Fabriqué et importé par: Nice S.r.l., Via E. Salgari 10 - 41123 Modena, Italy. info@nicegroup.it Nous vous conseillons de conserver nos coordonnées pour future référence. Les couleurs et les détails du contenu peuvent être différents de ce qui est illustré. ATTENTION! Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans à cause des petites pièces qui pourraient être avalées. Danger d'étouffement. Pour la sécurité de l'enfant, enlever les attaches et l'emballage du jouet avant de le donner à l'enfant. Étant donné qu'il y a des informations importantes sur l'emballage conservez-les pour les consulter par la suite. À utiliser sous la surveillance d'un adulte. Une utilisation inappropriée peut être dangereuse. Lire attentivement les instructions pour l'utilisation et l'entretien avant de commencer. Conservez-les. Le non-respect peut exposer au danger. Conserver hors de la portée des enfants en bas âge. ATTENTION! Convient aux enfants de 5 ans et plus. Fabriqué en Chine. Imprimé en Chine.

P) Fabricado e importado por: Nice S.r.l., Via E. Salgari 10 - 41123 Modena, Italy. info@nicegroup.it Recomendamos guardar o nosso endereço para qualquer informação adicional. As cores e os detalhes do conteúdo podem variar da imagem mostrada. ATENÇÃO! Não é recomendado para crianças menores de 3 anos por conter partes pequenas que podem ser engolidas. Perigo de asfixia. Para a segurança das crianças, elimine as partes utilizadas para fixar o conteúdo da embalagem. Utilizar sob a vigilância de um adulto. O uso indevido do brinquedo pode ser causa de perigo. Manter fora do alcance de crianças muito pequenas. ATENÇÃO! Recomendado para crianças maiores de 5 anos de idade. Fabricado na China. Impresso na China.

D) Hergestellt und importiert von: Nice S.r.l., Via E. Salgari 10 - 41123 Modena, Italien. info@nicegroup.it Für Informationen, Adresse bitte aufbewahren. Farben und Inhalt können von der Abbildung abweichen. ACHTUNG! Enthält Kleinteile, die verschluckt werden können. Nicht für Kinder unter 3 Jahre geeignet. Erstickungsgefahr. Für die Sicherheit Ihres Kindes, alle Verpackungsbestandteile entfernen. Verpackung enthält wichtige Informationen, bitte aufbewahren. Nur unter Aufsicht Erwachsener verwenden. Unsachgemäße Verwendung kann gefährlich sein. Vor Gebrauch Anleitung und Aufbewahrungshinweise sorgfältig durchlesen. Hinweise aufbewahren. ACHTUNG! Von Kleinkindern fernhalten. Nur für Kinder ab 5 Jahre. Hergestellt in China. Gedruckt in China.

**INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA SULL'UTILIZZO DELLE SOSTANZE!** Conservare in luogo fresco al riparo dalla luce, max 30°C. Solo per uso esterno. Evitare il contatto con occhi, non ingerire. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, lavare abbondantemente con acqua, tenendo, se necessario gli occhi aperti. Consultare immediatamente un medico. In caso d'ingestione, risciacquare abbondantemente la bocca con acqua. Bere dell'acqua fresca. **NON PROVOCARE IL VOMITO.** Consultare immediatamente un medico. In caso di arrossamento o prurito interrompere l'uso e lavare accuratamente con acqua. Se l'irritazione persiste consultare un medico. **SAFETY INFORMATION ABOUT USE OF THE SUBSTANCES!** Keep in a cool place (max. 30°C) away from the light. For external use only. Avoid contact with the eyes, do not swallow. In case of contact with the eyes, wash with plenty of water while keeping the eyes open if necessary. Seek medical assistance immediately. If swallowed, rinse the mouth with plenty of water. Drink fresh water. **DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING.** Seek medical assistance immediately. If rash or irritation occur, discontinue use and wash thoroughly with water. Seek medical assistance if irritation persists. **¡INFORMACIONES DE SEGURIDAD SOBRE EL USO DE LAS SUSTANCIAS!** Conservar en un lugar fresco al resguardo de la luz, a máx. 30°C. Solo para uso externo. Evitar el contacto con los ojos, no ingerir. En caso de contacto con los ojos, lavar con abundante agua manteniendo, si fuese necesario, los ojos abiertos. Consultar inmediatamente al médico. En caso de ingestión, hacer buches con abundante agua. Beber agua fresca. **NO PROVOCAR EL VÓMITO.** Consultar de inmediato un médico. En caso de enrojecimiento o de prurito, interrumpir el uso y lavar con mucha agua. Si la irritación persiste, consultar un médico. **INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA SOBRE A UTILIZAÇÃO DAS SUBSTÂNCIAS!** Conservar em local fresco ao abrigo da luz, a uma temperatura máxima de 30°C. Apenas para uso externo. Evitar o contacto com os olhos, não ingerir. Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lavar com água abundante mantendo os olhos abertos, se necessário. Consultar imediatamente um médico. Em caso de ingestão, lavar a boca com água abundante. Beber água fresca. **NÃO PROVOCAR O VÓMITO.** Consultar imediatamente um médico. Em caso de vermelhidão ou prurido interromper o uso e lavar cuidadosamente com água. Se a irritação persistir, consultar um médico. **INFORMATIONS DE SECURITES SUR L'UTILISATION DES SUBSTANCES!** Conserver dans un endroit frais, à l'abri de la lumière, à une température ne dépassant pas 30°C. Usage extérieur seulement. Eviter le contact avec les yeux, ne pas ingérer. En cas de contact avec les yeux, laver abondamment avec de l'eau en tenant, si nécessaire, les paupières ouvertes. Consulter immédiatement un médecin. En cas d'ingestion, rincer la bouche abondamment avec de l'eau. Boire de l'eau fraîche. **NE PAS FAIRE VOMIR.** Consulter immédiatement un médecin. **SICHERHEITSHINWEISE ZUR VERWENDUNG VON STOFFEN!** Kühl und lichtgeschützt lagern, max. 30°C. Nur zur äußerlichen Anwendung. Den Kontakt mit den Augen, nicht schlucken. Bei Berührung mit den Augen mit viel Wasser spülen, ggf. Augen offen halten. Sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. Bei Verschlucken Mund gründlich mit Wasser ausspülen. Etwas frisches Wasser trinken. **KEIN ERBRECHEN HERBEIFÜHREN.** Sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. Bei Rötungen oder Juckreiz die Anwendung abbrechen und gründlich mit Wasser abwaschen. Bei anhaltender Reizung ärztlichen Rat einholen.

Nice S.r.l. Via E. Salgari 10 - 41123 Modena info@nicegroup.it



IT • AVVERTENZA! Parti piccole. Rischio di soffocamento.  
GB • WARNING! Small parts. Choking hazard.  
E • ¡ATENCIÓN! Piezas pequeñas. Peligro de asfixia.  
PT • ATENÇÃO! Peças pequenas. Perigo de asfixia.  
FR • ATTENTION! Petits éléments. Danger d'étouffement.  
DE • ACHTUNG! Kleine Bestandteile. Erstickungsgefahr.



CREA LE TUE FRIZZABOMBE ITEM: 02130N



**ISTRUZIONI/INSTRUCTIONS/INSTRUCCIONES/INSTRUCTIONS/ANLEITUGEN/GEbruIKSAANWIJZING**

**Set per fabbricare le frizzabombe / Bath bomb making kit / Juego para fabricar bombas efervescentes / Kit de fabrication de bombes de bain effervescentes / Set zum Herstellen von sprudelnden Badebomben / Set om schuimbommen te maken**



L'olio d'oliva è nutriente per la pelle

Olive oil nourishes the skin

El aceite de oliva es nutritivo para la piel

L'huile d'olive est nourrissante pour la peau

Das Olivenöl wirkt pflegend für die Haut

De olijfolie is voedzaam voor de huid

**LEGENDA/KEY/LEYENDA/LÉGENCE/LEGENDE/LEGENDA**

- Stampi/molds/moldes/moules/formen/vormpjes
- Busta A bicarbonato di sodio puro 90 g/ Packet A 90 g pure bicarbonate of soda/ Bolsa A Bicarbonato de sodio puro 90 g/ Sachet A Bicarbonate de sodium pur 90 g/ Beutel A Reines Natriumbicarbonat 90 g/ Zakje A Zuivere bicarbonaat 90 g.  
Busta B acido citrico-pentasodio trifosfato 70 g/ Packet B 70 g citric acid-pentasodium triphosphate/ Bolsa B ácido cítrico- pentasodium triphosphate 70 g/ Sachet B acide citrique- triphosphate pentasodium 70 g/ Beutel B zitronensäurepulver-pentanatriumtriphosphat 70 g/ Zakje B citroenzuur-penta natriumtrifosfaat 70 g.  
Busta C amido di mais 70 g/ Packet C 70 g Cornstarch/ Bolsa C Almidón de maíz 70 g/ Sachet C Amidon de maïs 70 g/ Beutel C Maisstärke 70 g/ Zakje C Maiszetmeel 70 g.
- Fragranze/fragrances/fragancias/fragrances/duftöle/geurstoffen
- Pigmenti colorati/color pigments/pigmentos de colores/pigments colorés/farbpigmente/kleurstoffen
- Vasetto graduato per misurare le polveri/ Graduated beaker for measuring powders/ Vaso graduado para medir los polvos/ Bécher gradué pour mesurer les poudres/ Messbecher zum Abmessen der Pulvermengen/ Maatbekertje om de poeder af te meten.
- Vasetto graduato per misurare i liquidi/ Graduated beaker for measuring liquids/ Vaso graduado para medir los líquidos/ Bécher gradué pour mesurer les liquides/ Messbecher zum Abmessen der Flüssigkeiten/ Maatbekertje om de vloeistoffen af te meten.
- Paletta miscelatrice/stirrer/paleta mezcladora/palette de mélange-rührstab/spateltje.
- Cucchiaino/spoon/Cucharita/Cuillère à café/Löffel/Lepeltje.
- Glitter/glitter/purpurina/paillettes/glitter
- Guanti/gloves/guantes/gants/Handschuhe/handschoenen.
- Fogli per confezione e raffia/Wrapping paper and raffia/Hojas para envolver y rafia/Feuilles d'emballage et raphia/Papier zum Einpacken und Bast/Verpackingspapierjes en raffia.

para medir los polvos/Bécher gradué pour mesurer les poudres/Messbecher zum Abmessen der Pulvermengen/Maatbekertje om de poeder af te meten.

6. Vasetto graduato per misurare i liquidi/ Graduated beaker for measuring liquids/ Vaso graduado para medir los líquidos/ Bécher gradué pour mesurer les liquides/ Messbecher zum Abmessen der Flüssigkeiten/ Maatbekertje om de vloeistoffen af te meten.

7. Paletta miscelatrice/stirrer/paleta mezcladora/palette de mélange-rührstab/spateltje.

8. Cucchiaino/spoon/Cucharita/Cuillère à café/Löffel/Lepeltje.

9. Glitter/glitter/purpurina/paillettes/glitter

10. Guanti/gloves/guantes/gants/Handschuhe/handschoenen.

11. Fogli per confezione e raffia/Wrapping paper and raffia/Hojas para envolver y rafia/Feuilles d'emballage et raphia/Papier zum Einpacken und Bast/Verpackingspapierjes en raffia.

**TI SERVIRÀ / YOU'LL NEED / TE SERVIRÁN / IL TE FAUDRA / DU BRAUCHST / JE HEBT NODIG**



Prima di cominciare controlla di avere tutto ciò che ti serve. Prepara il piano di lavoro che deve essere ordinato e pulito. Disponi tutti i componenti davanti a te. Proteggi il piano di lavoro con un foglio di giornale o una tovaglietta di carta. Prepara la scatola rivestendola di un foglio di carta assorbente, ti servirà per riporre e far riposare le Frizzabombe!

- Make sure you have everything you need before you start. Prepare your worktop, which must be orderly and clean. Arrange all the components in front of you. Protect the worktop (e.g. with a sheet of newspaper). Prepare the box by lining it with absorbent paper. You'll need it for keeping your Bath Bombs!
- Antes de iniciar, controla que tienes todo lo necesitas. Prepara el plano de trabajo que debe estar ordenado y limpio. Coloca todos los elementos delante de ti. Protege el plano de trabajo (por ej., con una hoja de periódico). Prepara la caja recubriéndola con un trozo de papel absorbente, ¡te servirá para poner y dejar descansar las bombas frizz!
- Avant de commencer vérifie que tu as bien tout ce qu'il te faut. Prépare le plan de travail qui doit être bien rangé et propre. Mets tous les composants devant toi. Protège le plan de travail (ex. avec une feuille de journal). Prépare la boîte en mettant dedans une feuille de papier absorbant ; elle servira pour ranger et laisser reposer les Bombes de bain effervescentes !
- Bevor du anfängst, prüf, dass du alles hast, was du brauchst. Bereite die Arbeitsfläche vor, die sauber und geordnet sein muss. Ordne alle Bestandteile vor dir an. Schütz die Arbeitsfläche (z.B. mit einer alten Zeitung). Bereite die Schachtel vor und lege sie mit Küchenpapier aus. Du brauchst sie, um die fertigen Badebomben zum Trocknen abzulegen!
- Voor te beginnen controleer of je alles hebt dat nodig is. Zorg voor een net en schoon werkvlak. Leg alles voor je neer. Dek het werkvlak af (bijvoorbeeld met krantenpapier). Bekleed de doos met vochtopnemend papier zodat je hierin je de Schuimbommen kunt wegleggen!

**Usa I Guanti**

Wear gloves

Usa los guantes

Utilise les gants

Benutze die Handschuhe

De handschoenen gebruiken



**INGREDIENTS:**  
ESSENCE/FRAGRANCE ESSENCE/FRAGRANCE ESSENCE/ESENCIA FRAGRANCIA/DUFT ESSENCE/FRAGRANCE ESSENCE:  
Aqua, PEG-26-Buteth-26 (and) PEG-40-Hydrogenated Castor Oil, Parfum (Fragrance), Phenoxyethanol, Ethylhexylglycerin. Net Wt: 5 ml x 2  
**PIGMENTI/PIGMENTS/PIGMENTOS/PIGMENTS/FARBSTOFFE/KLEURSTOF:**  
Aqua, Phenoxyethanol, Ethylhexylglycerin. Può contenere (+/-) May Contain (+/-) Es kann enthalten (+/-) Kan de volgende stoffen bevatten (+/-): Ci 19140, Ci 42090, Ci 17200. Net Wt: 5 ml x 3  
**GLITTER/GLITTER/PURPURINA/PAILLETES/GLITTER:**  
Polyester, Acrylic, Polyolefin. Net Wt: 0.85 g x 2  
**BICARBONATO DI SODIO/SODIUM BICARBONATE/BICARBONATO DE SODIO/BICARBONATE DE SOUDE/NATRIUMBICARBONAT/NATRIUMBICARBONAAAT:**  
Sodium Bicarbonate. Net Wt: 90 g x 2  
**ACIDO CITRICO/CITRIC ACID-/ACIDO CÍTRICO/ACIDE CITRIQUE/ ZITRONENSAURE/CITROENZUUR:** Citric Acid, Pentasodium Triphosphate. Net Wt: 70 g x 2  
**AMIDO DI MAIS/CORN STARCH/MAICENA/FÉCULE DE MAIS/MAISSTÄRKE/MAISZETMEEL:** Corn Starch. Net Wt: 70 g x 2

**INFORMAZIONI DI SICUREZZA SULL'UTILIZZO DELLE SOSTANZE:** Conservare in luogo fresco al riparo dalla luce, max 30°C. Uso esterno. In caso di contatto con gli occhi, lavare abbondantemente con acqua, tenendo, se necessario, gli occhi aperti. Consultare immediatamente un medico. In caso d'ingestione, risciacquare abbondantemente la bocca con acqua. Bere dell'acqua fresca. NON PROVOCARE IL VOMITO. Consultare immediatamente un medico.  
**SAFETY INFORMATION CONCERNING USE OF THE SUBSTANCES:** Store in cool dark place, max 30°C. External use only. In the case of contact with eyes, wash well in water, holding the eyes open if necessary. Consult a doctor without delay. In the case of ingestion, rinse the mouth well with water. Drink cool water. DO NOT PROVOKE VOMITING. Immediately consult a doctor.  
**INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD SOBRE EL USO DE LAS SUSTANCIAS:** Almacene en un lugar fresco y lejos de la luz, 30°C. Uso externo. En caso de contacto con los ojos, enjuagar bien con agua, teniendo, si es necesario, los ojos abiertos. Consulte a un médico inmediatamente. En caso de ingestión, enjuáguese la boca con agua. Agua potable fresca. NO INDUZCA EL VOMITO. Consulte a un médico inmediatamente.  
**INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ SUR L'UTILISATION DES SUBSTANCES:** Conserver au frais, endroit sombre, max 30°C. Usage externe seulement. En cas de contact avec les yeux, laver abondamment à l'eau en maintenant si nécessaire les yeux ouverts. Consulter un médecin sans délai. En cas d'ingestion, rincer la bouche abondamment avec de l'eau. Boire de l'eau fraîche. NE PAS PROVOQUER DE VOMISSEMENTS. Immédiatement consulter un médecin.  
**SICHERHEITSMITTEILUNG ZUR BENUTZUNG DER SUBSTANZEN:** Kühl und lichtgeschützt lagern, max. 30°C. Nur zur äußerlichen Anwendung. Bei Kontakt mit den Augen mit viel Wasser spülen, wenn nötig Augen geöffnet halten. Sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen. Bei Verschlucken den Mund mit viel Wasser spülen. Frisches Wasser trinken lassen. KEIN ERBRECHEN HERVORRUFEN. Sofort einen Arzt aufsuchen.  
**VEILIGHEIDSGEDINGEN OVER HET GEBRUIK VAN DE STOFFEN:** Bewaren op een koele, donkere plaats, max. 30°C. Alleen voor uitwendig gebruik.  
Bij oogcontact goed afspoelen met water en indien nodig de ogen openhouden. Onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen. Bij inslikken, de mond met veel water spoelen. Koud water drinken. BRAKEN NIET OPWEKKEN. Onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen.

In caso di arrossamento o prurito interrompere l'uso, se l'irritazione persiste consultare un medico. Stop using if redness or itching occur. Consult a physician if the irritation persists. En caso de enrojecimiento o prurito, interrumpir el uso; si la irritación persiste, consulta un médico. En cas de rougeur ou de démangeaison arrêter l'utilisation ; si l'irritation persiste consulter un médecin. Bei Hautrötung oder Juckreiz nicht weiter benutzen. Wenn die Hautreizung nicht aufhört, einen Arzt aufsuchen. Niet gebruiken als de huid rood wordt of jeukt, als de irritatie aanhoudt een arts raadplegen.

IT - AVVERTENZA!  
GB - WARNING!  
FR - ATTENTION!  
E - ATENCION!  
DE - ACHTUNG!  
NL - WAARSCHUWING!



IT - Parti piccole. Pericolo di soffocamento.  
GB - Small parts. Choking hazard.  
FR - Petits éléments. Danger d'étouffement.  
E - Pequeños elementos. Peligro de asfixia.  
DE - Kleine Bestandteile. Erstickungsgefahr.  
NL - Kleine onderdelen. Verstikkingsgevaar.

ATTENZIONE! Contiene fragranze potenzialmente allergizzanti/  
ATTENTION! Contains fragrances that may cause allergies/  
ATTENTION! contient parfums susceptibles de causer des allergies/  
ATENCIÓN! contiene fragancias que pueden causar alergias/  
ACHTUNG! Es enthält Duft die Allergien auslösen können/  
LET OP! Het bevat geur die kan leiden tot allergieën

Fabrizato e importato da:  
Manufactured & imported by:  
Fabricado e importado por:  
Fabriqué et importé par:  
Hergestellt und importiert von:  
Geproduceerd en geïmporteerd door:  
NICE S.r.l., Via E. Salgari 10 - 41123 Modena - Italy.

8+

Distributed by:



**NICE  
GROUP**



**Usa I Guanti**

Wear gloves

Usa los guantes

Utilise les gants

Benutze die Handschuhe

De handschoenen gebruiken

**Frizzabombe Sferiche • Spherical Multi colored Bath Bombs • Bombas Frizz Esférico**  
**Bombes De Bain Effervescentes Sphérique • Sphärische mehrfarbige Badebomben • Bolvormige meerkleurige badbommen**



Preleva con il cucchiaino e misura: 20 ml composto A, 14 ml composto B, 25 ml composto C, versa tutto nella ciotola. Aggiungi polvere scintillante a piacere e mescola con le mani, per eliminare eventuali grumi.

Use the spoon to measure out: 20 ml ingredient A, 14 ml ingredient B, 25 ml ingredient C. Put all the ingredients into the bowl. Add as much glitter as you want and blend with your hands to eliminate any lumps.

Toma con la cucharita y mide: 20 ml del compuesto A, 14 ml del compuesto B, 25 ml del compuesto C, vierte todo en el cuenco. Añade el polvo chispeante a tu gusto y mezcla con las manos para eliminar los grumos.

A l'aide de la cuillère à café préleve et mesure : 20 ml de produit A, 14 ml de produit B, 25 ml de produit C, verse le tout dans le bol. Ajoute de la poudre étincelante au choix et mélange avec les mains, pour éliminer les grumeaux éventuels.

Den Löffel nehmen und folgende Mengen der Pulver abmessen: 20 ml des Bestandteils A, 14 ml des Bestandteils B, 25 ml des Bestandteils C. Gieß dann alles in die Schüssel. Füg dann nach Belieben Glitzerpulver dazu und vermisch alles mit den Händen, um etwaige Klümpchen zu beseitigen.

Gebruik het lepeltje en meet: 20 ml stof A, 14 ml stof B, 25 ml stof C, strooi alles in de kom. Voeg zoveel glitter toe als je wilt en meng het met je handen om eventuele klonten te vermijden.



Versa circa 7 ml di olio vegetale nel contenitore graduato più piccolo, qualche goccia di pigmento (2 o 3) e qualche goccia di fragranza a tua scelta. Mescola con la palettina!

EN- Pour about 7 ml of vegetable oil into the smaller graduated beaker. Now add a few drops of pigment (2 or 3) and a few drops of your favorite fragrance. Stir with the stir stick!

Vierte unos 7 ml de aceite vegetal en el cuenco graduado más pequeño, algunas gotas de pigmento (2 o 3) y algunas gotas de perfume a tu elección. ¡Mezcla con la paleta!

Verse environ 7 ml d'huile végétale dans le bécher gradué plus petit, quelques gouttes de pigment (2 ou 3) et quelques gouttes d'une fragrance au choix. Mélange avec le bâtonnet !

Nun gieß circa 7 ml pflanzliches Öl in den kleineren Messbecher, ein paar Tropfen Pigment (2 oder 3) und ein paar Tropfen des Duftöls, das du bevorzugst. Mit dem Rührstab vermischen!

Giet ongeveer 7 ml plantaardige olie in het kleinste maatbekertje met een paar druppels (2 of 3) kleurstof en een paar druppels geurstof naar wens. Mengen met het spateltje!



Aggiungi gradualmente il liquido alla polvere, mescolando con le mani. Quando il composto diventa umido e pesante prova a comprimerlo, se rimane compresso è pronto per lo stampo. Ricordati i guanti!

Gradually add the liquid to the powder and mix with your hands. When the mixture becomes damp and heavy, try to compress it together. If it remains compressed, it's ready for the mold. Remember to wear gloves!

Agrega gradualmente el líquido al polvo, mezclando con las manos. Cuando el compuesto es húmedo y pesado, trata de comprimirlo; si permanece comprimido, entonces está listo para colocarlo en el molde. ¡No te olvides de los guantes!

Ajoute graduellement le liquide à la poudre, en mélangeant avec les mains. Quand le composé devient humide et lourd, essaie de le comprimer ; s'il reste comprimé, cela signifie qu'il est prêt pour le moule. N'oublie pas les gants !

Die Flüssigkeit nach und nach zu dem Pulver hinzufügen und mit den Händen vermischen. Wenn das Gemisch feucht und schwer wird, versuch, es zusammendrücken. Wenn es kompakt bleibt, ist es bereit, in die Formen gefüllt zu werden. Die Handschuhe nicht vergessen!

Voeg geleidelijk de vloeistof toe aan de poeder en meng met je handen. Als de samenstelling vochtig en zwaar wordt, probeer hem dan in elkaar te drukken. Als hij in elkaar gedrukt blijft is hij klaar voor het vormpje. Vergeet de handschoenen niet!



Versa il glitter sul fondo di uno dei due stampi. Riempi entrambe le metà con una quantità che superi la capienza.

Shake glitter onto the bottom of one of the two molds. Fill both halves with a quantity that exceeds their capacity.

Vierte die purpurina en el fondo de uno de los dos moldes. Llena ambas mitadas con una cantidad que supere su capacidad.

Verse les paillettes sur le fond d'un seul des deux moules. Remplis les deux moitiés avec une quantité de composé supérieure à leur capacité.

Schütt das Glitzerpulver auf den Boden einer der beiden Formen. Füll beide Hälften mit einer Menge, die größer als ihr Fassungsvermögen ist.

Strooi de glitter op de bodem van één van de twee vormpjes. Vul beide helften met een grotere hoeveelheid dan erin past.



Unisci gli stampi e comprimi. Solleva una delle due metà ed estrai delicatamente la Frizzabomba dallo stampo, riponila nella scatola e lasciala riposare. Se la polvere non si compatta, aggiungi un po' d'olio.

Join the molds and press them together. Lift one of the two halves and delicately remove the Bath Bomb from the mold. Place it in the box and leave it to rest. Add a little oil if the powder fails to stick together.

Une los moldes y comprímelos. Levanta una de las dos mitades y quita con cuidado la bomba frizz del molde, colocándola en la caja y dejándola descansar. Si el polvo no se ha compactado, agrega un poco más de aceite.

Réunis les moules et comprime. Soulève une des deux moitiés et sors délicatement la Bombe de bain du moule, range-la dans la boîte et laisse reposer. Si la poudre ne se compacte pas, ajoute un peu d'huile.

Setz die beiden Formhälften zusammen und drück sie fest. Hebe eine der beiden Formhälften ab, zieh die Badebombe vorsichtig aus der Form heraus und leg sie in die Schachtel, um sie trocknen zu lassen. Wenn das Pulver nicht kompakt genug wird, kannst du noch etwas Öl dazugeben.

Zet de vormpjes tegen elkaar en druk ze aan. Til één van de twee helften eraf en verwijder voorzichtig de Schuimbom uit het vormpje, leg hem in het doosje en laat hem liggen. Als de poeder niet samenpakt, een beetje olie toevoegen.



Dopo 24h di riposo, la tua Frizzabomba sarà pronta, potrai incartarla e regalarla o utilizzarla per un bagno!

After resting for 24 h, your Bath Bomb will be ready. You can wrap it as a gift or use it in your bath!

Después de 24 horas de reposo, tu bomba frizz estará lista, ¡podrás envolverla y regalarla o usarla en el baño!

Après 24h de repos, ta Bombe de bain effervescente sera prête, tu pourras l'emballer dans le papier et l'offrir ou l'utiliser pour un bain !

Wenn sie 24 Stunden getrocknet sind, sind die Badebomben fertig. Du kannst sie einpacken und verschenken oder selbst zum Baden benutzen!

Na 24 uur is je Schuimbom klaar, dan kan je hem inpakken en cadeau geven of voor een bad gebruiken!

**Per produrre il cuoricino o il diamantino, segui lo stesso procedimento, ma rispetta le seguenti quantità:**

**Comply with the same procedure to make a heart or diamond, but use the following quantities:**

**Para realizar un corazón o un diamante, sigue el mismo procedimiento pero respetando las cantidades siguientes:**

**Pour produire le cœur ou le diamant, suis la même procédure, mais respecte les quantités suivantes :**

**Um die Bomben mit Herz- oder Diamantform herzustellen, befolge das gleiche Verfahren, aber beachte die folgenden Mengen:**

**Om het hartje of het diamantje te maken dezelfde procedure volgen maar met de volgende hoeveelheden:**



A: 16ml + B: 12ml + C: 21ml



A: 13ml + B: 10ml + C: 16ml

**Frizzabombe Multicolor / Multicolored Bath Bombs / Bombas Frizz Multicolores**  
**Bombes De Bain Effervescentes Multicolores / mehrfarbige Badebomben anfertigen / Meer kleuren Schuimballen**

• Per produrre Frizzabombe multicolor, ti consigliamo di mettere nel contenitore graduato per i liquidi solo olio e profumo, e di colorare la polvere solo dopo averla divisa in piccole quantità in ciotoline separate, poi compatta i diversi strati di polvere, servendoti degli stampi.

• If you want to make multicolored Bath Bombs you should only put oil and fragrance into the graduated beaker for liquids. Before you color the powder, divide it into small quantities in separate bowls, then press the different layers of powder together using the molds.

• Para producir bombas frizz multicolores, te aconsejamos colocar en el vaso graduado para líquidos solo aceite y perfume y colorear el polvo solo después de haberlo dividido en pequeñas cantidades en cuencos separados. Después compacta las diferentes capas de polvo, ayudándote con los moldes.

• Pour produire des Bombes de bain effervescentes multicolores, nous conseillons de mettre dans le bécher gradué pour les liquides seulement l'huile et le parfum et de colorer la poudre uniquement après l'avoir divisée en petites quantités dans des coupelles séparées ; ensuite compacte les différentes couches de poudre, en utilisant des moules.

• Wenn du mehrfarbige Badebomben anfertigen willst, empfehlen wir dir, nur das Öl und die Duftstoffe in den Messbecher für die Flüssigkeiten zu geben, und das Pulver erst dann einzufärben, nachdem du kleinere Mengen in verschiedene Schüsselchen verteilt hast, dann die verschiedenen Pulverschichten verdichten, indem du die Formen benutzt.

• Om meerkleurige Schuimbommen te maken raden we aan om alleen olie en parfum in het maatbekertje voor de vloeistof te doen en de poeder pas te kleuren na hem in aparte bakjes in kleine hoeveelheden verdeeld te hebben, druk dan de verschillende lagen poeder samen met behulp van de vormpjes.

